implementation of environmental remediation matters; (19) risk and uncertainty associated with intangible assets; and (20) other risk factors listed
from time to time in the Company's SEC reports. A further discussion of these, along with other potential risk factors, can be found in Part I, Item 1A,
“Risk Factors,” of the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, together with those described in Item 1A, “Risk
Factors,” of the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2019. The Company cautions that these factors may not be
exhaustive and that many of these factors are beyond the Company's ability to control or predict. Accordingly, forward-looking statements should not
be relied upon as a prediction of actual results. The Company undertakes no duty to update forward-looking statements except as may be required by
law.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE ACQUISITION AMORTIZATION EXPENSE BY
SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT
(Preliminary, Unaudited)

(In millions)
Harsco

Environmental

Harsco
Clean
Earth

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended December 31, 2019:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 27.4   $ 8.7   $ (3.2 )  $ (13.0 )  $ 19.9
Corporate strategic costs  —  —  —  7.3   7.3
Harsco Environmental Segment and
Harsco Clean Earth Segment change
in fair value to contingent consideration
liability  (4.1 )  0.8   —  —  (3.3 )
Harsco Clean Earth Segment
severance costs  —  0.6   —  —  0.6
Harsco Rail Segment improvement
initiative costs  —  —  0.2   —  0.2
Adjusted operating income (loss)  23.4  (a) 10.1   (3.1 ) (a) (5.7 )  24.7
Acquisition amortization expense  1.9   4.1   0.1   —  6.0  (a)
Adjusted operating income (loss)
before acquisition amortization expense  $ 25.2  (a) $ 14.2   $ (3.0 )  $ (5.7 )  $ 30.8  (a)

Revenues as reported  $ 243.3   $ 81.9   $ 74.6   $ 399.8

(a) Does not total due to rounding.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) before acquisition amortization expense, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial
measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual
items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally
assesses the Company’s performance.  Exclusion of acquisition-related intangible asset amortization expense, the amount of which can vary by the